
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) 

FACULTY of COMMUNICATION & MEDIA STUDIES 

DIPLOMA in COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA 

COM363 

PROFESSIONAL PROJECT 

THE TRADITION OF EXPLICIT IMAGES IN 

COSMO POLIT AN MAGAZINE IN ORDER TO BOOST THE 

SALES 

PREPARED BY: 

NUR ARINAH AIMAN BINTI MAJUMAN 2015807986 

EZZANI ASHIQIN BINTI MOHD SHUKOR 2015857934 

NUR AKMAR SYAZW ANA BINTI KHAMIS 2015864994 

SITI ROZIANA BINTI ABDUL RASHID 2015875794 

MELISSA IZZATI BINTI MOHAMMAD RAZANI 2015844026 

GROUP: 

N5MC1105C 

SUPERVISOR: 

SIR ROSOi BIN SAFIAN 

DATE SUBMISSION: 

JANUARY 2018 



Abstract: Since magazine often mirror the prevailing attitudes and stereotypes held by 

society, one would expect the explicit images of women or models in the 

Cosmopolitan magazine has been accused as the publisher wanted to raise the 

sale of the magazine. Therefore, the purpose of this study is three-fold: to 

examine if sexy images that was chosen by editors of Cosmopolitan magazine 

can boost up the sale. Next, to identify the type of informants that Cosmopolitan 

magazine is targeting to be their readers. Last but not least, the purpose of this 

study is to study the acceptance of the society of Malaysia which has opposite 

cultural belief in the usage of sexy images in this country. In this study, the 

researchers will be using qualitative method which is an integrative approach to 

conduct an in-depth interview with the informants in order to answer our research 

questions by selection of purposive sampling. Furthermore, in-depth interview 

gives the opportunity to gather descriptive data about people's behavior, attitudes 

and perceptions. The informants consist of the editor and publisher of 

Cosmopolitan magazine and a frequent reader of this magazine. 

Keywords: magazine, explicit images, fashion magazine, sexual appeal, social impact. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This study becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals. 

Researchers would like to express sincere thanks to all of them who have been participated 

in this study. First of all, researchers would like to thank Allah SWT for giving His blessings 

to each of us in making this study completed with excel. Next, researchers would also like to 

give biggest and warmest acknowledgment to Sir Rosdi Safian who is our supervisor for this 

thesis. He has always been such a selfless person and gave us great guidance while we 

were struggling in order to make this study happen. Thirdly, researchers would like to 

express gratitude each of our team members that gave such a great cooperation and 

developed deep understanding and tolerance between team members. Finally, we would like 

to thank our informants who gave us such a great cooperation while we were interviewing 

them with high professionalism. 



1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

INTRODUCTION _____________________ 1 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Background of Study 

Problem Statement 

Research Questions 

Research Objectives 

Rationale and Scope of Study 

Significance of Study 

1.6.1 Policy 

1.6.2 Practice 

1 

2 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 

LITERATURE REVIEW _____________________ 7 

2.1 Fashion Magazine 

2.2 Sexual Appeal in a Printed Media 

2.3 The Social Impact 

2.4 Research Theory 

2.4.1 AIDA Model 

2.5 Research Framework 

RESEARCH METHODOLGY 

3.1 

3.2 

-------------------

Data Collection Strategy 

3.1.1 Unit of Analysis 

3.1.2 Purposive Sampling 

3.1.3 In-depth Interview 

Data Analysis 

3.2.1 Thematic Analysis 

7 

9 

10 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

14 

15 

15 

17 

17 

4.0 FINDINGS AND DISSCUSSION _______________ 18 

5.0 

4.1 Findings 18 

4.2 Discussion 30 

CONCLUSION ____________________ 33

5.1 RQ1: Does the sexy images of models in Cosmopolitan Magazine 33 

effective in increasing the sales? 

5.2 RQ2: What type of informants that Cosmopolitan Magazine specifically 34 



5.3 

5.4 

5.5 

5.6 

targeting to be their readers? 

RQ3: How is the acceptance from society of Malaysia which has the 

opposite cultural beliefs towards the usage of sexy images in the 

country? 

Implication of Study 

Limitation of Study 

Future Recommendation 

34 

35 

36 

36 

REFERENCES 38 
--------------------------

APPENDICES ________________________ 41 


