

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) FACULTY of COMMUNICATION & MEDIA STUDIES DIPLOMA in COMMUNICATION AND MEDIA

COM363 PROFESSIONAL PROJECT

THE TRADITION OF EXPLICIT IMAGES IN COSMOPOLITAN MAGAZINE IN ORDER TO BOOST THE SALES

PREPARED BY:

NUR ARINAH AIMAN BINTI MAJUMAN2015807986EZZANI ASHIQIN BINTI MOHD SHUKOR2015857934NUR AKMAR SYAZWANA BINTI KHAMIS2015864994SITI ROZIANA BINTI ABDUL RASHID2015875794MELISSA IZZATI BINTI MOHAMMAD RAZANI 2015844026

GROUP: N5MC1105C

SUPERVISOR: SIR ROSDI BIN SAFIAN

DATE SUBMISSION: JANUARY 2018 Abstract: Since magazine often mirror the prevailing attitudes and stereotypes held by society, one would expect the explicit images of women or models in the Cosmopolitan magazine has been accused as the publisher wanted to raise the sale of the magazine. Therefore, the purpose of this study is three-fold: to examine if sexy images that was chosen by editors of Cosmopolitan magazine can boost up the sale. Next, to identify the type of informants that Cosmopolitan magazine is targeting to be their readers. Last but not least, the purpose of this study is to study the acceptance of the society of Malaysia which has opposite cultural belief in the usage of sexy images in this country. In this study, the researchers will be using qualitative method which is an integrative approach to conduct an in-depth interview with the informants in order to answer our research questions by selection of purposive sampling. Furthermore, in-depth interview gives the opportunity to gather descriptive data about people's behavior, attitudes and perceptions. The informants consist of the editor and publisher of Cosmopolitan magazine and a frequent reader of this magazine.

Keywords: magazine, explicit images, fashion magazine, sexual appeal, social impact.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals. Researchers would like to express sincere thanks to all of them who have been participated in this study. First of all, researchers would like to thank Allah SWT for giving His blessings to each of us in making this study completed with excel. Next, researchers would also like to give biggest and warmest acknowledgment to Sir Rosdi Safian who is our supervisor for this thesis. He has always been such a selfless person and gave us great guidance while we were struggling in order to make this study happen. Thirdly, researchers would like to express gratitude each of our team members that gave such a great cooperation and developed deep understanding and tolerance between team members. Finally, we would like to thank our informants who gave us such a great cooperation while we were interviewing them with high professionalism.

TABLE OF CONTENT

1.0	INTRO	DUCTION	_1
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Research Questions	4
	1.4	Research Objectives	4
	1.5	Rationale and Scope of Study	5
	1.6	Significance of Study	5
		1.6.1 Policy	5
		1.6.2 Practice	6
2.0	LITER	ATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Fashion Magazine	7
	2.2	Sexual Appeal in a Printed Media	9
	2.3	The Social Impact	10
	2.4	Research Theory	12
		2.4.1 AIDA Model	12
	2.5	Research Framework	13
3.0	RESE	ARCH METHODOLGY	14
	3.1	Data Collection Strategy	14
		3.1.1 Unit of Analysis	14
		3.1.2 Purposive Sampling	15
		3.1.3 In-depth Interview	15
	3.2	Data Analysis	17
		3.2.1 Thematic Analysis	17
4.0	FINDINGS AND DISSCUSSION		_18
	4.1	Findings	18
	4.2	Discussion	30
5.0	CON	CLUSION	_33
	5.1	RQ1: Does the sexy images of models in Cosmopolitan Magazine	33
		effective in increasing the sales?	
	5.2	RQ2: What type of informants that Cosmopolitan Magazine specifically	34

targeting to be their readers?

5.3	RQ3: How is the acceptance from society of Malaysia which has the	34
	opposite cultural beliefs towards the usage of sexy images in the	
	country?	
5.4	Implication of Study	35
5.5	Limitation of Study	36
5.6	Future Recommendation	36
REFERENCES		
APPENDICE	S	41